
June 21, 2017 
NVTA Agenda Item 11.4 

Continued From: New 
Action Requested: APPROVE 

NAPA VALLEY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
Board Agenda Letter 
______________________________________________________________________ 

TO: Board of Directors 

FROM: Kate Miller, Executive Director 
REPORT BY:  Danielle Schmitz, Program Manager- Planning 

(707) 259-5968/ Email: dschmitz@nvta.ca.gov 

SUBJECT: First Amendment to Agreement No 16-11 with the City of Napa for 
Omni-Means to Complete the Modeling and Preliminary Design for 
the Soscol Junction Project Alternative 

______________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Napa Valley Transportation Authority (NVTA) Board authorize the Executive 
Director to execute the First Amendment (Attachment 1) to Agreement No. 16-11 for the 
additional work identified in Exhibit A in an amount not to exceed $31,264.   

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

None 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

NVTA executed a contract with the City of Napa in June 2016 for professional 
engineering services with the City’s on-call planning consultant, Omni-means, to 
evaluate a design alternative for the Soscol Junction Flyover.  Over the last year NVTA 
has been working with Omni-means, on a Flyover alternative.  During the environmental 
review process, members of the bike community and adjacent businesses voiced 
concerns about the proposed preferred project alternative for the Flyover - prompting 
staff to investigate other project design alternatives.   

PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS 

1. Staff Report
2. Public Comment
3. Discussion and Vote



NVTA Agenda Letter                   Wednesday June 21, 2017 
Agenda Item 11.4 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 
 

FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Is there a Fiscal Impact? Yes, $31,264.  This would be in addition to the existing 
contract amount of $40,790 for a total of $72,054. The initial $40,790 was completed 
under the Executive Director’s delegated authority. 
 
Is it currently budgeted?  Yes 
 
Where is it budgeted? NVTA Budget 16-17 Professional Fees  
 
Future fiscal impact: No  
 
Consequences if not approved:  NVTA would not have a clear understanding of the 
diversion from SR 29 to Devlin Road for the Soscol Junction Alternative.  
 
CEQA REQUIREMENTS 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: The proposed action is not a project as defined 
by 14 California Code of Regulations 15378 (California Environmental Quality Act 
(CEQA) Guidelines) and therefore CEQA is not applicable. 
 
BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION 
 
While effective for reducing congestion, the Flyover is thought to be an antiquated and 
expensive design solution that does not take into account complete streets, in particular 
bicycle and pedestrian access at the intersection.  Omni-means is in the final stages of 
traffic analysis on a design concept that would elevate State Route (SR) 29, providing 
free flowing through traffic on SR 29, while SR 221 would have a double roundabout 
configuration under the highway allowing connections to Soscol Ferry Road/Devlin and 
providing safe access for bicyclists and pedestrians.  The design alternative would also 
provide free flowing turning movements from northbound SR 29 to SR 221 and 
southbound SR 29 to Soscol Ferry Road (Attachment 3).    
 
Omni-means has identified a significant traffic diversion as southbound traffic on SR 29, 
delayed extensively by the waiting queues, which turns right onto Soscol Ferry Road 
and then left on to Devlin Road traveling to Airport Road where it rejoins SR 29.  Under 
the amended scope of work, Omni-means will adjust their operational analysis 
accordingly based on the number of vehicles deviating off SR 29 and modify project 
alternatives to reflect the actual demands of the improved intersections. 
 
With the approval of the First Amendment, NVTA hopes to have a draft design with 
estimated cost and traffic volumes by the end of summer 2017.  NVTA would then 
convene a meeting with Caltrans and the SR 29 Working Group to go over the design 
and constructability of the preferred alternative.  The next steps would be for NVTA and 
Caltrans to incorporate the preferred alternative into the draft environmental document 



NVTA Agenda Letter                   Wednesday June 21, 2017 
Agenda Item 11.4 

Page 3 of 3 
 

 
and recirculate the document for public comment.  NVTA is hoping to advance State 
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) funding to cover the Design and 
Engineering of the revised preferred alternative. 
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 
 
Attachments:  (1) First Amendment to NVTA Agreement No.16-11  

(2) Agreement 16-11 – Omni-means Engineering Services 
(3) Soscol Junction Design Alternative 



1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO 
NAPA VALLEY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY (“NVTA”) 

AGREEMENT NO. 16-11 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO NAPA VALLEY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
(“NVTA”) AGREEMENT NO. 16-11  herein after referred to as “Agreement” is made and 
entered into as of this _________ day of June 2017 between the NAPA VALLEY 
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY  (hereinafter referred to as “NVTA”), and City of Napa 
whose mailing address is PO Box 660, Napa, CA 94559, hereinafter referred to as 
"CITY"; 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, in June 2016 NVTA contracted for specialized services, as 
authorized by Government Code Section 31000, in order to procure specialized 
consultant engineering services to conduct traffic analysis and forecast on the 
Soscol Junction Alternative; and 

WHEREAS, the original not to exceed amount of the agreement was for $42,790; 
and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of 
the contract by up to $31,264 to complete the additional services as set forth in Exhibit A, 

TERMS 

NOW, THEREFORE, the NVTA and CITY agree to amend the Agreement as 
follows:  

1. The total cost is revised to reflect that the cost is not to exceed $72,054.

2. The original scope of work is revised to include the additional tasks identified in
Exhibit A to this Amendment.

3. Except as set forth above, the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain
in full force and effect as previously approved. 

ATTACHMENT 1 
NVTA Agenda Item 11.4 

June 21, 2017 



2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement was executed by the parties hereto as 
of the date first above written. 

“NVTA” "CITY" 

NVTA, a joint powers authority organized City of Napa 
under the laws of the State of California 

By____________________________ By__________________________ 
Kate Miller,  Jacques LaRochelle,  
Executive Director  Public Works Director  

ATTEST: 

By__________________________________ 
Karalyn E. Sanderlin, NVTA Board Secretary 

Approved as to Form: 

By___________________________ 
Jennifer Gore, NVTA Legal Counsel 



June 13

Mr. Eric 
Deputy 
City of N
1600 Fir
Napa, C

RE: Ext
Intersec

Dear Eri
As reque
diversion
diversion
Soscal F
29 diver
where th
12; or, c

With the
analysis
demand
including
assume
Permit.  
$2000. 

We are 

Sincerel

Omni-M

H. Ross
Principa

Cc: Kate

Enclosu

943 Reserve 

Nap

, 2017 

Whan, P.E
Public Wor

Napa 
rst Street 

CA 94559 

tra Work to
ction South

ic: 
ested we h
n relative to
n that takes
Ferry Road
rsion onto S
hey rejoin S
continuing s

e significanc
s accordingl
ds on the int
g the Blueto
s that eithe
If we will b

prepared to

ly, 

eans, Ltd. 

 Ainsworth
al 

e Miller, NV

re  

Drive  l  Suite 

pa  l  Redding  

E. 
ks Director 

o Identify th
hbound 

ave revised
o the interse
s place at K
.  This seco

Soscal Ferry
SR 29 as an
south along

ce of these 
ly; and mod
tersections
ooth data c

er the City o
e required 

o initiate thi

, PE, TE 

VTA; Daniel

100  l  Rosevill

l  Roseville  l  S

he Existing

d our propo
ection SR 2

Kaiser Road
ond diversio
y and Devli
n eastbound
 SR 29 via

deviations
dify our imp
.  We antic

collection an
of Napa or N
to gain this

s additiona

le Shmitz, 

le, CA 95678  l

San Luis Obisp

g Diversion

osal to ident
29 with SR 
d along the 
on will be id
in Road tra
d through m
a right turn

identified w
provement a
ipate this a
nd analysis
NVTA will s
s permit we 

al work upon

NVTA; Kam

LTR

l  p. 916.782.86

po  l  Visalia  l  

n Occurrin

tify the sign
221/Socal 
Napa Valle

dentified alo
veling all th

movement a
n from Airpo

we will adju
alternatives

additional ef
s (proposal 
secure the C

anticipate 

n your auth

mesh Vedul

R.dot/k:prm/

688  l  omnime

Walnut Creek 

ng at the S

nificance of 
Ferry to inc

ey Corpora
ong with the
he way to A
along Airpo
ort Road ea

ust our oper
s to reflect t
ffort will cos
attached).  
Caltrans En
an addition

horization. 

la 

/m2123/M2

eans.com 

R 29/SR 22

f the traffic 
clude the 

ate Drive to 
e southbou

Airport Road
ort Road to 
astbound. 

rational 
the actual 
st $29,264,
 This cost 
ncroachme
nal cost of u

123Ltr005.

21 

und 
d 
SR 

 

nt 
up to 

docx 

First Amendment
NVTA Agreement No. 16-11

EXHIBIT "A"



Extr
Attn.: 

Address

Type: 

The Follo
Agreeme

DESCRI

Provide a
Southbo
Purpose
without t
intersect

Optional

Consulta

Omni-Mea

June 13, 20

Date 

Client: 

City of Nap

Signature (

Date 

943 Reserve 

Nap

ra Wor
Eric Whan 

: City of Nap

1601 First S

Napa, Ca 

 Task

owing Work w
ent Unless Ot

IPTION OF A

an Origin-Des
und; to identif
: to accurately
traffic queuing
tion improvem

:  Omni-Means

ant: 

ns, Ltd. 

17 

pa 

(Owner Author

Drive  l  Suite 

pa  l  Redding  

rk Aut

a, Public Wo

Street 

k Authorizatio

will be perfor
therwise Sta

ADDITIONAL 

tination Analy
fy diversions 
y analyze inter
g influences, i

ment geometric

s to obtain Ca

rized Represen

100  l  Rosevill

l  Roseville  l  S

thoriza
Date:

orks Proje

Job N

File N

Proje

on X Add

rmed Under 
ated. 

SERVICES 

ysis of traffic m
from SR 29 to
rsection traffic
n order to mo
cs. 

altrans Encroa

ntative) 

le, CA 95678  l

San Luis Obisp

ation 

: June 2, 

ect: SR 29/S

No.: 2123 

No.: 2123EW

ect Manager

ditional Work

the Same Te

movement alo
o the parallel r
c movements 

ore accurately 

achment Perm

l  p. 916.782.86

po  l  Visalia  l  

2017 Cont

SR 221 Roun

WA002.docx

:H. Ross Ain

k X Chan

erms and Co

ong SR 29 
route Devlin R

at SR 29/SR 2
develop 

mit 

TO

688  l  omnime

Walnut Creek 

tract Date: D

ndabout Inter

nsworth 

nge of Scope

onditions as 

CO

Road.  
221 

OTAL

eans.com 

December 20

rchange 

 

in the Origin

OMPENSATI

$29,264.00

$2,000 

$31,264.00

015 

nal 

ON 



 

Please signn and return this original for OOmni-Means, LLtd. files. 

2 



M
21

23
B

U
D

00
4.

xl
sx

J
o

b
 N

o
. 

 M
2

1
2

3
E

W
A

F
ile

 N
o

.
M

2
1

2
3

B
u

d
0

0
4

.x
ls

x

P
ro

p
o

sa
l

T
a

s
k

 D
e

s
c

ri
p

ti
o

n
C

la
ss

PM             
Ainsworth

Operation
s Vedula

QA-QC 

R'ndab't 
Eng'r  

Traffic 
Engineer 

T
o

ta
l 

H
o

u
rs

Total  
OMNI $

M
a

rk
 u

p

Total

T
as

k 
   

S
u

b
to

ta
l 

T
as

k 
1 

- 
D

e
ve

lo
p

 R
ec

o
m

m
en

d
ed

 r
o

u
n

d
ab

o
u

t 
In

te
rc

h
an

g
e 

S
o

lu
ti

o
n

s
1

.1
R

e
s

o
lv

e
 T

a
ff

ic
 F

o
re

c
a

s
ts

$
7

,4
1

4
 

1
.1

.1
C

o
lle

ct
 C

u
rr

e
n

t T
ra

ff
ic

 C
o

u
n

ts
1

4
5

$
1

,0
2

6
$

0
$

1
,0

2
6

1
.1

.2
G

a
th

e
r 

C
u

rr
e

n
t T

ra
ff

ic
 F

o
re

ca
st

in
g

 D
a

ta
1

2
4

7
$

1
,2

0
0

$
0

$
1

,2
0

0
1

.1
.3

R
e

co
m

m
e

n
d

e
d

 In
te

rc
h

a
n

g
e

 D
e

si
g

n
 T

ra
ff

ic
2

4
8

1
4

$
2

,4
0

0
$

0
$

2
,4

0
0

1
.1

.4
M

e
e

t w
ith

 th
e

 P
R

T
 to

 R
e

vi
e

w
 F

o
re

ca
st

s
4

4
4

$
5

0
0

1
2

$
2

,7
8

8
$

0
$

2
,7

8
8

1
.2

Id
e

n
ti

fy
 O

p
e

ra
ti

o
n

a
lly

 f
e

a
s

ib
le

 In
te

rc
h

a
n

g
e

 c
o

n
c

e
p

ts
$

2
8

,4
2

6
 

1
.2

.1
D

e
ve

lo
p

 P
o

te
n

tia
l I

n
te

rc
h

a
n

g
e

 c
o

n
ce

p
ts

4
6

1
2

2
4

4
6

$
7

,3
8

2
$

0
$

7
,3

8
2

1
.2

.2
A

n
a

ly
ze

 O
p

e
ra

tio
n

a
l C

h
a

ra
ct

e
ri

st
ic

s
8

4
4

8
6

0
$

8
,5

4
8

$
0

$
8

,5
4

8
1

.2
.3

C
o

n
d

u
ct

 w
o

rk
sh

o
p

 w
ith

 P
R

T
 S

ta
ff

 P
a

rt
ic

ip
a

n
ts

8
8

8
$

5
0

0
2

4
$

4
,9

7
2

$
0

$
4

,9
7

2
1

.2
.4

P
ri

o
iti

ze
 In

te
rc

h
a

n
g

e
 C

o
n

ce
p

ts
4

8
4

1
6

$
5

0
0

3
2

$
5

,8
0

8
$

0
$

5
,8

0
8

1
.2

.5
R

e
vi

e
w

 P
ri

o
iti

ze
d

 C
o

n
ce

p
ts

 w
ith

 th
e

 P
R

T
4

4
8

$
1

,7
1

6
$

0
$

1
,7

1
6

T
a

s
k

 2
C

o
n

d
u

ct
 B

lu
et

o
o

th
 O

-D
 S

tu
d

y 
o

f 
S

o
u

th
b

o
u

n
d

 S
R

 2
9 

2
.1

R
e

s
o

lv
e

 T
a

ff
ic

 F
o

re
c

a
s

ts
$

2
9

,2
6

4
 

2
.1

.1
C

o
lle

ct
 B

lu
e

-t
o

o
th

 O
-D

 d
a

ta
1

4
5

$
1

,0
9

8
$

1
5

,9
0

0
$

1
,5

9
0

$
1

8
,5

8
8

2
.1

.2
A

d
ju

st
 tr

a
ff

ic
 f

o
re

ca
st

 to
 r

e
co

g
n

iz
e

 f
o

rc
e

d
 d

iv
e

rs
io

n
s

1
4

8
1

3
$

1
,9

3
8

$
0

$
1

,9
3

8
2

.1
.3

R
e

e
va

lu
a

te
 A

lte
rn

a
tiv

e
 O

p
e

ra
tio

n
s/

G
e

o
m

e
tr

ic
s

1
4

1
2

2
0

2
0

5
7

$
8

,7
3

8
$

0
$

8
,7

3
8

$
0

$
0

P
R

T
C

a
lt

ra
n

s
, C

it
y 

o
f 

N
a

p
a

, N
V

T
A

 S
ta

ff
 M

e
n

b
e

rs
S

u
b

to
ta

l H
o

u
rs

H
o

u
rs

3
1

2
1

2
2

0
2

8
0

7
5

$
2

9
,2

6
4

S
u

b
to

ta
l D

o
lla

rs
D

o
lla

rs
$

6
9

0
$

2
,6

0
4

$
2

,6
4

0
$

2
,9

0
0

$
2

,9
4

0
$

1
,5

0
0

$
1

3
,2

7
4

$
0

$
1

5
,9

0
0

$
1

,5
9

0
$

2
9

,2
6

4

Supplies and 
Reimbursabl

es

Subconsul
tant Bay 
Metrics

Advantec 
Consultin

g 
Engineers

Item handled by the City of Napa
P

ag
e 

1



ATTACHMENT 2
NVTA Agenda Item 11.4

June 21, 2017

























ATTACHMENT 3 
NVTA Agenda Item 11.4 

June 21, 2017


	11.4_City of Napa Amend 1 Agreement 16-11-KM changes JG
	Action Requested: APPROVE
	RECOMMENDATION


	11.4_City of Napa Amend 1 Agreement 16-11 Attch 1 First Amendment-KM changes JG
	11.4_City of Napa Amend 1 Agreement 16-11 Attch 1 First Amentment Exhibit A
	M2123LTR005
	M2123EWA002
	M2123BUD004

	11.4_City of Napa Amend 1 Agreement 16-11 Attch 2 Agreement 16-11
	11.4_City of Napa Amend 1 Agreement 16-11 Attch 3 Concept #3 Map


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




