
July 18, 2018 
NVTA Agenda Item 11.6 

Continued From: New 
Action Requested:  APPROVE 

 
 

NAPA VALLEY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
Board Agenda Letter 
______________________________________________________________________ 

TO:      NVTA Board of Directors 

FROM:     Kate Miller, Executive Director 
REPORT BY: Rebecca Schenck, Transportation Program Planner 

(707) 259-8636 / Email: rschenck@nvta.ca.gov 

SUBJECT: Second Amendment to Agreement No. 16-11 between the Napa 
Valley Transportation Authority (NVTA) and the City of Napa 

______________________________________________________________________ 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Napa Valley Transportation Authority (NVTA) authorize the Executive Director 
to execute the Second Amendment to Agreement No. 16-11 between NVTA and the City 
of Napa (Attachment 1) for specialized consultant engineering services to have 
GHD/OmniMeans conduct traffic analysis and forecasts, and preliminary design for the 
Soscol Junction Project Alternative(s) in an amount not to exceed $202,270. 
 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 
 
None  
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Caltrans staff has requested additional traffic analysis and forecasts to define additional 
project alternatives for the intersection at State Route (SR) 29 and SR 221 (Soscol) known 
as “ Soscol Junction” and additional engineering services to supplement Caltrans work 
on the environmental documents required for the Soscol Junction Project to move 
forward.  NVTA had entered into an agreement with the City of Napa because 
GHD/OmniMeans was already performing similar work for the City.  This contractual 
arrangement has allowed NVTA to expedite the work and accelerate the project. 
 
PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
1. Staff Report 
2. Public Comments 
3.  Motion, Second, Discussion and Vote  
  

131

mailto:rschenck@nvta.ca.gov


NVTA Agenda Letter                    Wednesday, July 18, 2018 
Agenda Item 11.6 

Page 2 of 3 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
Is there a Fiscal Impact? Yes. The cost of the scope of work provided in the 
Amendment No. 2 is $202,270. 
 
Is it currently budgeted?  Yes 
 
Where is it budgeted?  Planning 
 
Future fiscal impact? N/A 
 
Consequences if not approved?  A preferred project alternative(s) will not be identified 
until additional analysis can be completed and the NEPQ/CEQA document for Soscol 
Junction will not move forward at this time.  
 
CEQA REQUIREMENTS 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: The proposed action is not a project as defined 
by 14 California Code of Regulations 15378 (California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
Guidelines) and therefore CEQA is not applicable. 
 
BACKGROUND AND DISCUSSION 
 
Background 
The State Route (SR) 29 and SR 221 intersection improvement project, commonly 
referred to as the Soscol Junction Project, has a long history.  Caltrans is the lead agency 
for the environmental phase of the project.  The most recent public vetting of the project 
occurred in April/May 2015 when Caltrans released the Draft Environmental Impact 
Report/Environmental Assessment for public review.  Caltrans received some negative 
public comments on the proposed alternatives because the preferred alternative limited 
access to Soscol Ferry Road and restricted bicycle and pedestrian movements, 
consequently, the project alternatives did not move forward into the design phase.  Since 
that time, NVTA has been working with Caltrans to identify viable project alternatives for 
the Soscol Junction project.   
 
Current Status 
NVTA partnered with the City of Napa to have GHD/OmniMeans develop additional 
project alternatives that were bike and pedestrian friendly and that allowed access to 
Soscol Ferry Road from all directions.  The concepts also offer solutions that would 
reduce the delay and traffic congestion at intersection (Attachment 4).  This location 
routinely experiences extensive queues, resulting in long delays to travelers.  
 
Detailed Soscol Junction Project Objectives: 

• Provide an interchange plan sufficient to meet projected 2040 traffic volumes 

132



NVTA Agenda Letter                    Wednesday, July 18, 2018 
Agenda Item 11.6 

Page 3 of 3 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

• Develop the most cost effective solutions and conceptual design required to 
meet the critical project constraints. 

• Develop alternatives that reduce impacts to environmentally sensitive areas. 
• Develop alternatives that provide for both pedestrian and bicycle users. 
• Maximize the aesthetics of the features while addressing the Caltrans design 

requirements for the project objectives. 
 
Next Steps 
If approved by the Board, GHD/OmniMeans will work with NVTA and Caltrans to advance 
the two project concepts into viable alternatives with the goal of issuing the environmental 
document to the public for comment in fall 2018.   
 
Caltrans has approved the SR 29/SR 221 Interchange Concept Additional Scope of 
Services (included in Attachment 1) and Caltrans concurs that no additional preliminary 
engineering work will be necessary to complete the environmental document.  The goal 
is to downgrade the environmental document from the original Draft Environmental 
Impact Report/Environmental Assessment circulated in April/May 2015.  
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 
 
Attachment(s): (1) Second Amendment to Agreement No. 16-11 with SR 29/SR 221 
   Interchange Concept Additional Services Scope 
      (2) Napa Valley Transportation Authority Agreement No. 16-11 
      (3) First Amendment to Agreement No. 16-11 
      (4) Proposed Soscol Junction Concepts 

133



SECOND AMENDMENT TO 
NAPA VALLEY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY (“NVTA”) 

AGREEMENT NO. 16-11 
CITY OF NAPA AGREEMENT NO. C 2016 130  

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO NAPA VALLEY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY 
(“NVTA”) AGREEMENT NO. 16-11  herein after referred to as “Agreement” is made and 
entered into as of this _________ day of ___________2018 between the NAPA VALLEY 
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY  (hereinafter referred to as “NVTA”), and City of Napa  
whose mailing address is PO Box 660, Napa, CA 94559, hereinafter referred to as "CITY"; 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, in June 2016 NVTA contracted for specialized services, as authorized 
by Government Code Section 31000, in order to procure specialized consultant 
engineering services to conduct traffic analysis and forecast on the Soscol Junction 
Alternative; and 

WHEREAS, the not to exceed amount of the agreement was increased with the First 
Amendment in August 2017 for additional services to $72,054; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of 
the contract by up to $202,270 complete the additional services required by Caltrans as set 
forth in EXHIBIT A, 

TERMS 

NOW, THEREFORE, the NVTA and CITY agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. The total cost is revised to reflect that the cost is not to exceed $202,270.

2. The original scope of work is revised to include the additional tasks identified in
EXHIBIT A to this Amendment.

3. Except as set forth above, the terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain
in full force and effect as previously approved.

ATTACHMENT 1 
NVTA Agenda Item 11.6 

July 18, 2018 

Page 1 of 7
134



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement was executed by the parties hereto as 
of the date first above written. 

“NVTA” "CITY" 

NVTA, a joint powers authority organized City of Napa 
under the laws of the State of California 

By_________________________________ By_____________________________ 
Kate Miller,  Jacques LaRochelle,  
Executive Director  Public Works Director  

ATTEST: ATTEST: 

By__________________________________  By_____________________________ 
Karalyn E. Sanderlin, NVTA Board Secretary   Dorothy Roberts, City Clerk   

APPROVED AS TO FORM: COUNTERSIGNED: 

By_________________________________ By_____________________________ 
DeeAnne Gillick, NVTA Legal Counsel  Desiree Brun, City Auditor 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 By_____________________________ 
Michael W. Barrett, City Attorney  

Page 2 of 7
135



Omni-Means/GHD Scope of Work  I July 10, 2018 l M2123SCP005.docx l  Page 1

Scope of Work
SR 29/SR 221 Interchange Concept Additional Services
NVTA/City of Napa
July 10, 2018

The following tasks represent the work required to complete the feasibility study and allow the
project to move forward into the Project Development portion of the PA/ED process.  Expansion
of the Traffic Analysis and attachments/write-up for the PA/ED documents are also included in
subsequent tasks of this effort.

Task 1 – Project Management
Provide overall project management and client coordination; Participate in conference calls and
other unscheduled activities as required.

Task 2 – Revise Concepts for Public Scoping Meeting
2.1 – Revise Current Concepts and Exhibits (Concepts 1 & 2)
Revise Concepts 1 and 2 based on Advisory Committee Comments and the following:

 Incorporate Advisory Committee Comments

 Revise Bicycle and Pedestrian Routing

 Prepare Bicycle and Pedestrian Exhibits

2.2 – Attend Public Scoping Meeting
Present Concepts 1 & 2 and roundabout benefits at the Public Scoping Meeting in mid-August.

Task 3 – Traffic Analysis
3.1 – Data Collection
Review existing and obtain new traffic counts at three intersections including turning movement
counts, Average Daily Traffic (ADT) counts, and heavy vehicle truck percentages with the
assistance of the City of Napa and Caltrans.

3.2 – Existing Conditions
Perform an existing conditions analysis identifying operational deficiencies within the study
limits. Synchro/Sim-Traffic software is proposed for the intersection analysis. We will then work
with Evelyn Gustavo to get concurrence on the existing conditions and will then analyze the
existing conditions of the intersection and the roadway to summarize the data in a technical
memorandum. We anticipate that there will only be 2 versions of the memo, 1 draft and 1 final.

3.3 – Traffic Forecasts
We will use the MTC model to forecast base-year conditions (to identify the need and
magnitude of post-processing adjustments), opening year, and design year (2045). We will then
work directly with Phil Cox to get concurrence on the model and make necessary adjustments
based on his input to balance the volumes (up to 1 revision). We will then utilize this information
to prepare a traffic forecast memorandum. We anticipate that there will only be 2 versions of the
memo, 1 draft and 1 final.

EXHIBIT A
Second Amendment

         NVTA Agreement No. 16-11 

Page 3 of 7
136



Scope of Work
SR 29/SR221 Interchange Concept Addt’l Services I NVTA/City of Napa

Omni-Means/GHD Scope of Work  I July 10, 2018 l M2123SCP005.docx l  Page 2

3.4 – Design and Opening Year Operations/Measures of Effectiveness
Use the approved traffic forecasts to evaluate the following metrics:
 Intersection/Segment Level of Service (LOS)
 Intersection/Segment Delay
 Collision Frequency and Severity
 Performance Benefits
 Maximum Queue Length

These metrics will be analyzed for the following scenarios:
 Existing
 Existing Plus Project
 Opening Year
 Opening Year Plus Project
 Design Year
 Design Year Plus Project

3.5 – Traffic Operations Analysis Report
Prepare the Traffic Operations Analysis Report (TOAR) summarizing the results and findings
from the analysis conducted above. We anticipate that there will only be 2 versions of the report,
1 draft and 1 final.

Task 4 – Project Report Support
It is assumed that the bulk of work for this task will be completed in order to aid Caltrans in
finalizing the Draft Project Report for Environmental Document circulation and that there will be
minimal changes for completion of the Final Project Report. Caltrans will be in charge of
compiling both the Draft and Final Project Report with our input.

Section 4C – Traffic:
After approval of the final TOAR, assist Caltrans in characterizing the traffic operations for
inclusion in the Project Report per guidance from the Project Development Procedures Manual
(PDPM). This would include describing impacts on the transportation and circulation system and
discussing the current and forecasted traffic in addition to the collision analysis. We anticipate
that there will only be 2 versions of the traffic write-up, 1 draft and 1 final.

Section 5 – Alternatives:
Section 5A – Viable Alternatives:
For Concepts 1 & 2, write a description of the viable alternatives per guidance from the PDPM.
It is assumed that no design exceptions will be necessary for the current Build Alternative and
that Interim features, HOV Lanes, Ramp Metering, Utility, Highway Planting, Erosion Control,
Noise Barrier, and Non-motorized sections will require minimal revisions with Caltrans input. We
anticipate that there will only be 2 versions of the viable alternatives write-up, 1 draft and 1 final.

Section 5B – Rejected Alternatives:
Add to the original Rejected Alternatives section to write a description of the additional rejected
alternatives per guidance from the PDPM. We anticipate that there will only be 2 versions of the
traffic write-up, 1 draft and 1 final.

Page 4 of 7
137



Scope of Work
SR 29/SR221 Interchange Concept Addt’l Services I NVTA/City of Napa

Omni-Means/GHD Scope of Work  I July 10, 2018 l M2123SCP005.docx l  Page 3

Attachments:
Layouts:
Update the build alternative exhibits for Concepts 1 & 2 to show the new geometrics on the old
Caltrans topography background with standard Caltrans borders in AutoCAD format similar to a
GAD level drawing.

Typical Cross Sections and Roadway Profiles:
Create typical cross sections for the build alternatives 1 & 2 in AutoCAD format with standard
Caltrans borders. Existing structural sections will not be shown for this submittal.

Update the profile exhibits for Concepts 1 & 2 to show the proposed roadway profiles for SR29,
SR221, and on/off-ramps with standard Caltrans borders in AutoCAD format similar to a GAD
level drawing.

Preliminary Cost Estimates (11 pg format) and Cost Certification:
Prepare cost estimates for Concepts 1 & 2 per Caltrans 11 page format and a Cost Certification
form per PDPM and Caltrans Estimating requirements. We anticipate that there will only be 2
versions of the cost estimates and the cost certification, 1 draft and 1 final.

TMP Data Sheet and Conceptual Stage Construction Plan:
Prepare TMP Data Sheets for Concepts 1 & 2 per Caltrans standard format. Prepare Stage
Construction Exhibits for Concepts 1 & 2 with standard Caltrans borders with aerial background
in AutoCAD format. We anticipate that there will only be 2 versions of the TMP Data Sheets and
the Conceptual Stage Construction Plans, 1 draft and 1 final.

Task 5 – Environmental Document Support
It is assumed that the bulk of work for this task will be completed in order to aid Caltrans in
finalizing the Draft Environmental Document for circulation and that there will be minimal
changes/public comments for completion of the Final Environmental Document. Caltrans will be
in charge of compiling both the Draft and Final Environmental Document with our input.

Chapter 1 – Proposed Project:
For Concepts 1 & 2, write a description of the proposed project per guidance from the SER. We
anticipate that there will only be 2 versions of the proposed project write-up, 1 draft and 1 final.

Chapter 1 – Project Description:
For Concepts 1 & 2, write a description of the viable alternatives per guidance from the SER.
We anticipate that there will only be 2 versions of the project description write-up, 1 draft and 1
final.

Chapter 1 – Alternatives:
Write a description of the alternatives analyzed per guidance from the SER and why they were
rejected. We anticipate that there will only be 2 versions of the alternative write-up, 1 draft and 1
final.

Chapter 2 – Traffic Input:
After approval of the final TOAR, assist Caltrans in characterizing the traffic analysis for
inclusion in the Environmental Document. This would include describing impacts on the
transportation and circulation system, identifying potential mitigation measures for significant
impacts, and discussing the potential to induce travel. Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT) information

Page 5 of 7
138



Scope of Work
SR 29/SR221 Interchange Concept Addt’l Services I NVTA/City of Napa

Omni-Means/GHD Scope of Work  I July 10, 2018 l M2123SCP005.docx l  Page 4

will also be made available for Caltrans use in updating the air quality and greenhouse gas
emissions analysis. We anticipate that there will only be 2 versions of the traffic write-up, 1 draft
and 1 final.

Attachments:
Project Layouts on aerial background with minimal engineering callouts will be created for
attachment to the Draft Environmental Document. It is assumed that all Right of Way
attachments will be done by Caltrans utilizing our layout as a reference.

Page 6 of 7
139



M2123BUD005.xlsx

EWA #2. Additional Analysis
Budget Estimate Omni-Means, a GHD Company
Job No. 11144971 Proposal # 7/10/2018
File No. PRJ2123 Filename:  M2123Bud005

Omni-Means, a GHD Company. Subconsultants

EWA Acc'ting Task Description Class Ross Heather Charuni Ron Kamesh
Total
Hours

Total  OMNI
$ Sac Valley Total Task

Subtotal
Task Phase Rate $227 $155 $91 $218 $204

1 32 40 32 104 $19,992 $19,992 $19,992

2 $13,614

2.1 Revise Current Concepts and
Exhibits (Concepts 1 & 2) 4 12 20 8 4 48

$7,148
$2,700 $9,848

2.2 Public Scoping Meeting 6 6 6 $250 268 $3,766 $3,766

3 $69,284
3.1 Data Collection 2 8 $2,500 2510 $3,682 $3,682
3.2 Existing Conditions 4 84 24 $250 112 $13,410 $13,410
3.3 Traffic Forecasts 4 84 40 $250 128 $16,674 $16,674
3.4 Design and Operating Year

Operations/Measures of
Effectiveness

4 120 32
156 $18,068

$18,068

3.5 Traffic Operations Analysis
Report 4 120 40

$250 164 $19,950
$19,950

4 4 160 200 40 16
$250

670
$56,142

$5,400 $61,542 $61,542

5 4 80 120 40
$250

494
$32,638

$2,700 $35,338 $35,338

Subtotal Hours Hours 52 314 756 48 234 4654 $199,770
Subtotal Dollars Dollars $11,804 $48,670 $68,796 $10,464 $47,736 $4,000 $191,470 $10,800 $202,270

Environmental Document Support

Supplies and
Reimb'rs'bles

Project Management

Project Report Support

Traffic Analysis

Revise Concepts for Public Scoping Meeting

Page 1
Page 7 of 7

140



ATTACHMENT 2
NVTA Agenda Item 11.6 

July 18, 2018

141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



ATTACHMENT 3
NVTA Agenda Item 11.6 

July 18, 2018

153



154



155



156



157



ATTACHMENT 4
NVTA Agenda Item 11.6 

July 18, 2018

158



159



160



161



162


	11.6_Soscol Junction-Second Amendment to Agreement 16-11_kes-KM changes
	Action Requested:  APPROVE
	RECOMMENDATION
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY


	11.6_Soscol Junction-Second Amendment to Agreement 16-11 Attch 1 07112018ryk
	Binder1
	11.6_Second Amendment to Agreement 16-11 Attch 1 _(D)_07022018ryk
	11_A2_
	Binder1.pdf
	11_A2_
	Scope_Omni_M2123SCP005_07112018
	Price Quote_Omni_M2123BUD005_07112018




	11.6_Soscol Junction-Second Amendment to Agreement 16-11 Attch 2
	11.6_Soscol Junction-Second Amendment to Agreement 16-11 Attch 3 (FE)
	11.6_Soscol Junction-Second Amendment to Agreement 16-11 Attch 4 Draft Soscol Junction Concepts



